
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

12 December 2018

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2018, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
3 Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Question Time: 
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
None

6 Tamworth Assembly Rooms Project (Pages 9 - 58)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth)

7 Building Control Services (Pages 59 - 64)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth)

8 Design Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 65 - 134)

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth)

9 Council Housing Annual Performance Report (Pages 135 - 186)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods)

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public”

At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public.

11 Delivery of Housing Repairs and Investment Works from April 2020 (Pages 
187 - 228)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods)

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, S Claymore, M Cook and S Doyle.



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 29th NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), J Chesworth, S Claymore, 
S Doyle and M Cook

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), 
Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) and Stephen Lewis (Head of 
Environmental Health)

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook

70 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

72 QUESTION TIME: 

None

73 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

The Chair of Corporate Scrutiny Committee attended Cabinet to present the 
following recommendations of the Committee regarding Festive Ward Grants and 
the Private Sector Housing Policy for Cabinet consideration:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 29 November 2018

2

 to investigate the potential for there to be more flexibility in the 
festive grant scheme to allow smaller groups that do not meet the 
exacting requirements that the scheme currently prescribes to 
participate;

 the Festive Ward Grants scheme should not be openly promoted 
through the press;

 no issues were found in allowing grants to be awarded to the 
previous years’ recipients;

 in terms of the Private Sector Housing Policy, work be undertaken 
under to consider the benefits associated with  establishing a self-
financing inspection scheme to regulate HMOs.

74 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

Report of the Leader of the Council to provide Cabinet with a performance and 
financial health-check. The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 14th November 2018.

RESOLVED That Cabinet,

Endorsed the contents of this report.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

75 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2019/20 TO 2023/24 

Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Members of the re-priced base 
budget for 2019/20, base budget forecasts for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24 (the 
5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and to 
consider the future strategy to address the financial trends.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

approved technical adjustments and re-priced base 
budget figures for 2019/20 & indicative budgets to 
2023/24 (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G & 
H);

Considered the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report;

Considered planned changes to Council Tax and 
Housing Rent for 2019/20, as detailed within the report; 
and

Page 4



Cabinet 29 November 2018

3

In compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the 
Leader’s Budget Workshop considered the budget 
proposals contained within this report.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore)

76 COUNCIL TAXBASE 2019/20 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance reported the Council Tax Base for 
the Borough Council for 2019/20.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Resolved its calculation of the Council Tax Base for the 
year 2019/20 to be 21,761 (2018/19 – 21,438).

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

77 WRITE OFFS 01/04/18 TO 30/09/18 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to provide Members with 
details of debt written off for the period 01 April 2018 to 30 September 2018

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the 
period of 01 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Doyle)

78 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2018/19 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to present to Members 
the Mid-year Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Accepted the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 
2018/19.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

Page 5



Cabinet 29 November 2018

4

79 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2019/20 ONWARDS 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance to advise Members of the 
results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on the proposed 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2019/20 onwards and
to review the consultation feedback when considering potential changes to be 
applied in the 2019/20 onwards Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

The report is also to advise members that the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for working age customers for 2019/20 should include continued 
alignment to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing Benefit

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Considered the results of the public consultation on the current 
scheme, carried out from August 2018 to October 2018, and 
endorsed the proposed recommended changes detailed below:

Recommended to Council that the base scheme goes forward 
with the following;

(a) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
working age customers for 2019/20 will continue to 
be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of 
Housing Benefit.

(b) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2019/20 be aligned with the Universal Credit 
Regulations for self-employed working age earners. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

80 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council publishes a revised 
Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the Act by 3 January 
2019. Following appearances before Licensing Committee on 21 June, 11 
October 2018 & Infrastructure and Growth Committee on 23 October 2018 and a 
consultation between 11 July - 30 September 2018, a revised Statement of 
Principles has been prepared and is included at Appendix 1 of this report.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Endorsed the Statement of Principles and 
recommended them to Council for adoption

Page 6



Cabinet 29 November 2018

5

(Moved by Councillor D Doyle and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

81 RELEASE OF CAPITAL CONTINGENCY FUNDING 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services to request that 
members approve the release of £14,210 from the GDPR capital contingency 
budget, established to cover the costs of General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) compliance responsibilities

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Approved the release of £14,210 from the GDPR 
capital contingency budget established to cover costs 
associated with GDPR compliance for the Council’s line 
of business software applications, approved as part of 
the 2018/19 budget process. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

Leader 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HERITAGE AND GROWTH

TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS PROJECT

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE
The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on progress of the Assembly Rooms 
project and seek relevant approvals to progress the project.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

1. That Cabinet note the progress of the Assembly Rooms project
2. That Cabinet note the revised costs as detailed 
3. That Cabinet approve the release of £299,000 from the retained Building 

Repair Fund 
4. That Cabinet approve the supporting plans 
5. That Cabinet acknowledge the revised project timetable

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report aims to summarise key activities identified within the Assembly Rooms project 
and ensure Cabinet members are fully aware of progress to date.  The most recent report to 
Cabinet updating members on progress was February 2017, since that time the following has 
occurred:

 Novus Property Solutions have been appointed as main contractor. Construction on site 
has progressed with major remodelling of the east and south sides of the building, new 
roof and construction of a new extension on the north side. Internal refurbishment is 
ongoing with considerable re-plastering works now underway. The hall windows have 
been opened up and repaired and the foyer/ box office space has been enlarged.  A 
revised Building Project Plan detailing key milestones is attached (Appendix 1)

 A revised project governance structure has been agreed following changes to the senior 
management structure

 Updating of the original business plan that recognises the changes that have taken place 
over the duration of the project. The Plan is a working document that includes an 
appraisal of the current position and the business model moving forward. (Appendix 2)

 A Corporate Work Plan has been developed which identifies all corporate activities which 
assigns specific work areas and accountabilities (Appendix 3)

 
[...]
              268,511 

1 Excludes £50k public contributions not realised
2 This figure will be updated at the meeting

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1

APPENDIX 7

RE-ENGINEERING CONTROL

Further Value Engineering 
and Underspend options    
Area Amount   
Public Realm Works Budget £32,000   
Interpretation £20,000   
Education Activities £5,000   
Chandeliers £10,000   
Acoustic curtains £20,000   
Digital Signage £10,000   
Furniture budget reduction ?   
Paint spec reduction ?   
wainscoting scope 
reduction ?   
airhandling under gallery ?   
back stage floor finishes ?   
reduce spec of binstore ?   

likely  
possible  
unlikely  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HERITAGE AND GROWTH

BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE 

To seek approval to terminate the existing arrangements for the delivery of the Councils Building 
Control responsibilities and enter into a new arrangement. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Approve the proposal to enter into a new Building Control Partnership with Lichfield District 
Council, South Staffordshire Council, Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council, South 
Derbyshire District Council and North Warwickshire Borough Council with effect from 1 April 
2019 to be hosted by Lichfield District Council;

b) Authorise the Chief Executive following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and 
Growth to:

i.       Approve the terms of the new Building Control Partnership and to enter into any 
necessary agreements or arrangements;

ii.      Subject to terms for the new Building Control Partnership being agreed, and similar 
approvals being obtained by Lichfield District Council and South Staffordshire 
Council, approve the arrangements and terms for the termination of the 2015 
Building Control Collaboration Agreement between the Council, Lichfield District 
Council and South Staffordshire Council and to enter into any agreements or 
other documents required to document the termination;

c) Authorise the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and 
Growth, to agree the detailed terms upon which Lichfield District Council will discharge the 
building control functions set out at Appendix A;

d) Approve that a retained fund be established to manage the surplus redistributed from the 
existing partnership.   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council currently has delegated its building control functions to Lichfield District Council which are 
undertaken as part of a partnership between Tamworth Borough Council, Lichfield District Council and 
South Staffs Council. Work has been ongoing for a number of years looking at ways of ensuring that 
the Partnership remains efficient and effective with particular emphasis on the expansion of the 
Partnership. It is considered that expanding the partnership will lead to efficiencies, will help with staff 
recruitment and retention, provide resilience, protect and increase market share and lead to 
opportunities for business growth. It is therefore proposed to terminate the existing partnership and to 
commence a new partnership between Lichfield District Council, South Staffordshire Council, 
Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council, South Derbyshire District Council and North Warwickshire 
Borough Council with effect from 1 April 2019 to be hosted by Lichfield District Council. Further work is 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



required to finalise the partnership agreement and it is proposed that to enable this work to be done 
and the new arrangements to be put in place on the 1st April 2019 that the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth is given delegated authority to finalise 
the new arrangements and agreements. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

1. Return the function in-house

This option is dismissed due to the likely increase in costs to
[...]
 were to withdraw 
there is currently no obligation in either the existing or future agreement that would require Tamworth 
to take back staff. 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

The Council has received legal advice on how to exit the existing partnership and enter into the new 
one which is reflected in the wording of the recommendations. The advice recommends that Tamworth 
BC, Lichfield DC and South Staffs Council agree in writing (by deed) that the Collaboration Agreement 
is to terminate and then document the consequential changes, transfers and apportionments.  This 
can either be dealt with in the new Agreement or in a separate document.

Advice has been received on the delegation of functions in relation to the Sections 9EA and 9EB, 
Local Government Act 2000 (2000 Act) and the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of 
Functions) (England) Regulations 2012 (2012 Regulations) which is reflected in the wording for the 
recommendations.

Page 60



Further advice has been received on the use of the existing surplus and there is nothing to preclude 
Lichfield District Council distributing the surplus between the existing 3 Councils, however, this can 
only be used to invest in Building Control Services. It is recommended a retained fund be established 
to manage this fund. Advice has also been given on the governance requirements and this will be 
utilised in finalising the partnership agreement. 

A number of risks have been identified as part of the business case. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The business case for the expansion of the partnership is based on providing economies of scale, 
increasing staffing resilience and strengthening market share to lead to keeping net costs at the same 
or lower level.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

Building standards ensure a built environment that is safe, healthy, accessible and environmentally 
sustainable. The minimum building standards are set out in the Building Regulations.  These 
standards reflec
[...]
ng of a chimney as detailed in Section 73 of the 

Building Act 1984.
n) Contribution to e-government agenda and developments

Page 63



o) Supply reports at the end of each financial quarter of Building Regulation 
information including commencements, completions, applications received, 
applications determined and ad hoc reports to relevant Heads of Service and 
selected external agencies.

3. Miscellaneous
a) Provide up to date information and guidance for customers and members of the 

public through leaflets and the authority’s’ website. The views of customers are 
to be regularly sought, all in accordance with the Customer Care Policy 
document.

b) The officers of the Building Control Service shall continue to maintain records to 
support the provision of information for Planning, Land Charges and Government 
housing statistics in accordance with the Business Plan.

c) Provide technical advice regarding disabled access and facilities to any 
individual or local Access Group.

Page 64



CABINET

THURSDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HERITAGE AND GROWTH

DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE
To seek approval to undertake consultation on the Draft Design Supplementary Planning 
Document included within Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That Cabinet resolves that the attached Draft Design Supplementary Planning 

Document be taken forward into a 4 week consultation period.

2. That Cabinet authorises the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration to make 
minor changes to the Draft Design Supplementary Planning Document prior to 
consultation.

3. That Cabinet receives a further report on the outcome of the consultation and a final 
version of the Design Supplementary Planning Document for approval.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Chapter 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) Achieving well-designed 
places, sets out government’s expectations of design policies to deliver sustainable 
development. 

Par
[...]
125



TAMWORTH  •  URBAN DESIGN GUIDANCE58

Page 126



59

Appendix C
Glossary

Page 127



TAMWORTH  •  URBAN DESIGN GUIDANCE60

C  Glossary

Page 128



61

Page 129



TAMWORTH  •  URBAN DESIGN GUIDANCE62

Page 130



63

Appendix D
Additional 
Useful Guidance

Page 131



TAMWORTH  •  URBAN DESIGN GUIDANCE64

D  Addition Useful Guidance

Page 132



65

Page 133



Lathams 
Knight & Whitehall House 
4 Carlton Street 
Nottingham
NG1 1NN

t: 0115 828 0422 
e: enquiries@lathamarchitects.co.uk 
w: lathamarchitects.co.uk

Tamworth Borough Council
Marmion House 
Lichfield St 
Tamworth 
B79 7BZ

t: 01827 709709
e: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk
w: tamworth.gov.uk

Page 134



CABINET

20 DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING SERVICES AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS

ANNUAL REPORT TO TENANTS 2017-2018

EXEMPT INFORMATION
n/a

PURPOSE
To provide details of the Councils Landlord Performance for 2017/18 as required 
under the Homes & Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Cabinet approve:-

 Approve production of the Council’s Landlord Annual Report to Tenants’ 
(2017/18) complying with required governance under the Landlord Regulatory 
Framework as shown at Appendix C

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Councils landlord service is subject to statutory regulation by the Homes & 
Community Agency.  In recognition that the landlord service now sits within the 
Neighbourhood and Communities service the Annual Report this year has taken the 
opportunity to illustrate cross fertilisation between all of the councils services to 
evidence its contribution “One Tamworth, Perfectly Placed” Open for business since 
the 7th Century A.D.
 
Annually a consumer regulation report is published by the MHCLG and highlights 
areas of best practice and non-compliance for landlords to review. Officers assess 
this to inform continuous improvement and progress. The last report issued was for 
2017/18 and can be found at:https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consumer-
re
[...]
tion of 
the Council’s Landlord Annual Report to tenants (2017/18) complying with required 
governance under the Landlord Regulatory Framework.    
 

Local Offers 
The Regulatory Framework for Social Housing in England (From April 2012) sets out the 
regulatory standards for registered providers of housing; these place emphasis on the 
relationship between landlords and their tenants at a local level. There are two types of 
Standards: consumer and economic.   Consumer standards apply to all registered 
providers, including local authorities. Economic standards apply only to private registered 
providers; these include organisations’ who were previously known as housing 
associations (HA’s) or registered social landlords (RSL’s).  
 

Consumer Regulation review  
The annual review sets out our consumer regulation role and key messages they wish to 
share.  The key messages in this year’s review are:- 
 

 Complying with health and safety obligations remain the most fundamental 
responsibility of providers, and that we are able to demonstrate our obligations. 

 To be able to demonstrate that we understand our statutory responsibilities 
including but not limited to gas safety, fire safety, lift safety and electrical safety. 

 As a landlord we must be clear about our responsibility for ensuring tenants are 
safe in their home 

 Compliance with the outcomes set out in the consumer standards, which includes 
how tenants are listened to, reflects the culture of the organisation.   

 We have principal responsibility for responding to complaints about the service, and 
the need to have clear mechanisms in place for tenants to complain. Where issues 
do arise transparency with the regulator is essential.  
 

 For the full report please click on the link below 
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/730021/Consumer_Regulation_Review_2017-18_20180727.pdf 
 

 
Consumer Standards 

 Tenant Involvement and 
[...]
             o Yes         o No 
 
If answered ‘No’ to questions 1,2 or 3 we would be interested to know why? 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Is there any other information you would like us to include in the future or do you have any 

additional comments to make about the Annual Report to Tenants 2017/18. 
 

                                                                                             o Yes         o No 
 
If yes what? 
 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Please return this form to: 
Tamworth Regulatory & Involvement Team, Tamworth Borough Council 
Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth , Staffordshire  B79 7BZ. 
 
Or email: tenantparticpation@tamworth.gov.uk

28

Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, Staffordshire  B79 7BZ.  Tel: 01827 709709 

www.tamworth.gov.uk 
 

Designed and Produced by Tamworth Borough Council 

(1
2/

18
) 2

26
5

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Tamworth Assembly Rooms Project
	Appendix 1 Build Project Plan
	Appendix 2  Updated Business Plan
	Appendix 3 Corporate Work Plan
	Appendix 4 Communications Plan
	Appendix 5 Photos of internal build
	Appendix 6 Financial Analysis
	Appendix 7 Re-Engineering Control

	7 Building Control Services
	Appendix A Draft list of Building Control functions to be deleagted

	8 Design Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1 Design Supplementary Planning Document

	9 Council Housing Annual Performance Report
	Appendix A - Customer Intelligence Draft Report 2017-18
	Appendix B - A New Deal for Social Housing (Green Paper)
	Appendix C - Annual Report 2017-2018 DRAFT

	11 Delivery of Housing Repairs and Investment Works from April 2020
	Appendix 2a IHC Business Model Council T&C
	Appendix 2b IHC Business Model Commercial T&C
	Appendix 3 IHC Risk Register
	Appendix 4 Outsourced Contract Risk Register
	Appendix 5 Scrutiny Report
	App

Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 20th DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 
J Chesworth, M Cook and S Doyle

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Matthew Bowers (Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration), 
Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and Leisure), Tina Mustafa 
(Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), 
Sushil Birdi (Senior Policy and Delivery Officer) and Thomas Hobbs

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Claymore

83 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

85 QUESTION TIME: 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  NO. 1
Under Schedule 4, 13, Mr H Loxton will ask the Portfolio Holder for Heritage 
and Growth, Councillor S Claymore, the following question:-

Could you please explain the reasons why the Assembly Rooms closed in 
January 2016 but work did not commence till December 2017?

Response



Cabinet 20 December 2018

2

Councillor D Cook advised that in the absence of Councillor S Claymore, A full 
detailed response will be provided from Councillor S Claymore to Mr Loxton.

86 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None

87 TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS PROJECT 

The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth updated Cabinet on progress of the 
Assembly Rooms project and seek relevant approvals to progress the project

RESOLVED That

1 Cabinet noted the progress of the Assembly Rooms project

2  Cabinet noted the revised costs as detailed

3 Cabinet approved the release of £560,000 from the retained 
Building Repair Fund and delegate spends to Executive 
Director and Portfolio Holder.

4 Cabinet approved the supporting plans 

5 Cabinet acknowledged the revised project timetable

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

88 BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth seeks approval to terminate the existing 
arrangements for the delivery of the Councils Building Control responsibilities and 
enter into a new arrangement. 

RESOLVED That Cabinet

a) Approved the proposal to enter into a new 
Building Control Partnership with Lichfield District 
Council, South Staffordshire Council, Nuneaton & 
Bedworth Borough Council, South Derbyshire 
District Council and North Warwickshire Borough 
Council with effect from 1 April 2019 to be hosted 
by Lichfield District Council;

b) Authorised the Chief Executive following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Heritage 
and Growth to:



Cabinet 20 December 2018

3

i.       Approved the terms of the new Building 
Control Partnership and to enter into 
any necessary agreements or 
arrangements;

ii.      Subject to terms for the new Building 
Control Partnership being agreed, and 
similar approvals being obtained by 
Lichfield District Council and South 
Staffordshire Council, approve the 
arrangements and terms for the 
termination of the 2015 Building Control 
Collaboration Agreement between the 
Council, Lichfield District Council and 
South Staffordshire Council and to enter 
into any agreements or other 
documents required to document the 
termination;

c) Authorised the Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Heritage 
and Growth, to agree the detailed terms upon 
which Lichfield District Council will discharge the 
building control functions set out at Appendix A;

d) Approved that a retained fund be established to 
manage the surplus redistributed from the existing 
partnership

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

89 DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth seeks approval to undertake 
consultation on the Draft Design Supplementary Planning Document included 
within Appendix 1.

RESOLVED That  Cabinet

1 Resolved that the attached Draft Design  Supplementary                   
Planning Document be taken forward into a 4 week
consultation period

 2 Authorised the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration 
to make minor changes to the Draft Design Supplementary 
Planning Document prior to consultation.

3 receive a further report on the outcome of the consultation 
and a final version of the Design Supplementary Planning 
Document for approval



Cabinet 20 December 2018

4

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

90 COUNCIL HOUSING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Portfolio Holder For Housing Services and Neighbourhoods provides details 
of the Councils Landlord Performance for 2017/18 as required under the Homes 
& Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Approved production of the Council’s Landlord Annual 
Report to Tenants’ (2017/18) complying with required 
governance under the Landlord Regulatory Framework 
as shown at Appendix C

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

91 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

92 DELIVERY OF HOUSING REPAIRS AND INVESTMENT WORKS FROM APRIL 
2020 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services and Neighbourhoods. 
This report sets out the two options considered for the delivery of housing repairs 
and investment works from April 2020 and seeks approval to commence the 
process of procuring external contractors to deliver all repairs and investment 
work to the Councils retained housing property portfolio for a period of 10 years

RESOLVED That Cabinet Approved

The invitation of tenders for the delivery of the housing 
repairs and investment works from April 2020 for a 
period of 10 years with appropriate break clauses as 
part of the contract terms

Delegation of authority to the Executive Director 
[Communities] and Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Services and Neighbourhoods to enter into contracts 
with the contractors submitting the most economically 



Cabinet 20 December 2018

5

advantageous tender(s).

The procurement of specialist external advisors to 
support the development of specifications and tenders 
to enable the procurement of delivery Contractors with 
approval to award contracts delegated to the 
Executive Director Communities in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services & 
Neighbourhoods

Re-purpose and Release of reserves specifically 
identified for this project to allow for the appointment 
of external support to assist with the delivery of the 
procurement process.

And one further recommendation approved as per the 
report.

(Moved by Councillor M Cook and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 


